
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 30TH MARCH 2010 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd February 2010 (previously circulated)  
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Partnership Mapping and Evaluation 2009/10 (Pages 1 - 9) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Finance & Performance)   
  
6. Procurement Strategy Update  
 
 Report of Procurement Manager (to follow)  
  
7. Climate Change and Energy  
 
 Presentation by Head of Corporate Strategy and Sustainability Co-ordinator  
  
8. Place Survey  
 
 Presentation by Head of Corporate Strategy  
  
9. Service Level Agreement Monitoring - Thumbprint (Pages 10 - 15) 
 
 Report of Head of Economic Development and Tourism Services  
  
10. Work Programme (Pages 16 - 19) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services  
  

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution.



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Emily Heath (Vice-Chairman), Tina Clifford, 

Jean Dent, Keran Farrow, Sarah Fishwick, Bob Roe, Keith Sowden and John Whitelegg 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Chris Coates, Roger Dennison, Rebekah Gerrard, Karen Leytham, 
Roger Plumb, Peter Robinson, Sylvia Rogerson, Morgwn Trolinger and Paul Woodruff 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582068, or 
alternatively email jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary - telephone 01524 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Friday, 19th March 2010.   

 



Agenda Item 5Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



 

 

    
  
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  
 

Monitoring of Service Level Agreements - Thumbprint 
30th March 2010 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To present the annual review of Thumbprint as part of the monitoring of service level 
agreements (SLAs) undertaken by the Panel in accordance with its terms of reference. 
  
This report is public  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That Members consider the annual review of Thumbprint, attached at Appendix 1, and 
approve its recommendations as follows: 
 
1. That the SLA with Thumbprint remains unchanged, subject to review in 

2010/11. 
 

2. That, subject to the approval of the Chief Executive and Member editorial team, 
consideration be given to including an article on Thumbprint/One Voice and 
other organisations that the Council funds in Your District Council Matters to 
publicise the City Council’s support for Thumbprint, and help promote a 
positive image of disabled people and raise awareness of their needs.  

 
REPORT 
 
1. The Panel has responsibility for reviewing and monitoring of SLAs with non-housing 

voluntary organisations.   
 
2. This report concerns the SLA with Thumbprint and is the work of the Head of 

Economic Development and Tourism.   
 
3. The SLA with Thumbprint requires them to be monitored annually.  The annual 

review of the service considers: 
 

• a copy of its examined accounts 
• an evaluation of the service 
• development plans for the forthcoming year 
• arrangements for future funding including estimated income and expenditure 

for the following financial year 
• any amendments required to this agreement. 
 

Agenda Item 9 Page 10



4. Attached at Appendix 1 is a copy of Thumbprint’s annual review for consideration by 
the Panel.   

 
5. This is the first SLA review to be considered by the Panel in 2009/10.  There are 12 

non-housing voluntary organisations with SLAs in place.  A further report will be 
presented to the Panel’s meeting on 30th March 2010 to consider the SLA monitoring 
procedure. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Jane Glenton 
Telephone: 01524 582068 
E-mail: jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  JEG 

 

Page 11



A
PP

EN
D

IX
 1

 
 SE

R
VI

C
E 

LE
VE

L 
A

G
R

EE
M

EN
T 

B
ET

W
EE

N
 L

A
N

C
A

ST
ER

 C
IT

Y 
C

O
U

N
C

IL
 A

N
D

 T
H

U
M

B
PR

IN
T 

 
 A

N
N

U
A

L 
R

EV
IE

W
 - 

20
09

 
 SL

A
 S

U
M

M
A

R
Y 

  Pe
rio

d 
of

 th
e 

A
gr

ee
m

en
t 

 
1st

 A
pr

il 
20

08
 to

 3
1st

 M
ar

ch
 2

01
1 

 Fu
nd

in
g 

pr
ov

is
io

n 
 

£4
,0

00
 e

ac
h 

ye
ar

 

 Se
rv

ic
e 

ai
m

 
  

To
 e

na
bl

e 
lo

ca
l p

eo
pl

e 
w

ith
 le

ar
ni

ng
 d

is
ab

ili
tie

s 
to

 c
re

at
e 

ac
ce

ss
 a

nd
 d

ev
el

op
 u

se
r-

le
d 

op
po

rtu
ni

tie
s 

fo
r 

em
pl

oy
m

en
t a

nd
 tr

ai
ni

ng
 

 C
or

e 
se

rv
ic

es
 fu

nd
ed

 u
nd

er
 th

e 
A

gr
ee

m
en

t 

 
• 

S
up

po
rt 

fo
r l

oc
al

 p
eo

pl
e 

w
ith

 le
ar

ni
ng

 d
is

ab
ili

tie
s 

in
 a

 ra
ng

e 
of

 c
om

m
un

ity
 b

as
ed

, p
ra

ct
ic

al
 

pr
oj

ec
ts

 
• 

P
ro

vi
si

on
 o

n 
a 

ra
ng

e 
of

 o
pp

or
tu

ni
tie

s 
fo

r e
m

pl
oy

m
en

t, 
vo

lu
nt

ee
rin

g,
 tr

ai
ni

ng
 a

nd
 le

is
ur

e 
fo

r 
pe

op
le

 w
ith

 le
ar

ni
ng

 d
is

ab
ili

tie
s 

liv
in

g 
in

 L
an

ca
st

er
 d

is
tri

ct
 

• 
S

up
po

rti
ng

 s
ta

tu
to

ry
, p

riv
at

e 
an

d 
ot

he
r v

ol
un

ta
ry

 a
ge

nc
ie

s 
in

 th
ei

r w
or

k 
• 

P
ro

m
ot

in
g 

a 
po

si
tiv

e 
im

ag
e 

of
 d

is
ab

le
d 

pe
op

le
 a

nd
 ra

is
in

g 
an

 a
w

ar
en

es
s 

of
 d

is
ab

le
d 

pe
op

le
’s

 
ne

ed
s 

• 
A

ct
iv

el
y 

pu
rs

ui
ng

 a
dd

iti
on

al
 s

ou
rc

es
 o

f f
un

di
ng

 to
w

ar
ds

 th
e 

op
er

at
io

n 
 

 
 C

[...]


tro
ng

 
co

m
pl

em
en

ta
rit

y 
be

tw
ee

n 
Th

um
bp

rin
t a

nd
 O

ne
 V

oi
ce

 a
nd

 it
 m

ig
ht

 b
e 

ap
pr

op
ria

te
 fo

r f
ut

ur
e 

SL
A

 re
vi

ew
s 

of
 th

e 
tw

o 
or

ga
ni

sa
tio

ns
 to

 b
e 

co
nd

uc
te

d 
in

 p
ar

al
le

l. 
 

 R
ec

om
m

en
da

tio
ns

 
 i) 

th
at

 th
e 

S
er

vi
ce

 L
ev

el
 A

gr
ee

m
en

t r
em

ai
ns

 u
nc

ha
ng

ed
 s

ub
je

ct
 to

 re
vi

ew
 in

 2
01

0/
11

 
ii)

 
th

at
, s

ub
je

ct
 to

 th
e 

ap
pr

ov
al

 o
f t

he
 C

hi
ef

 E
xe

cu
tiv

e 
an

d 
M

em
be

r e
di

to
ria

l t
ea

m
, c

on
si

de
ra

tio
n 

be
 g

iv
en

 to
 

in
cl

ud
in

g 
an

 a
rti

cl
e 

on
 T

hu
m

bp
rin

t/O
ne

 V
oi

ce
 a

nd
 o

th
er

 o
rg

an
is

at
io

ns
 th

at
 th

e 
C

ou
nc

il 
fu

nd
s 

in
 Y

ou
r 

D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il 

M
at

te
rs

 to
 p

ub
lic

is
e 

th
e 

C
ity

 C
ou

nc
il’s

 s
up

po
rt 

fo
r T

hu
m

bp
rin

t a
nd

 h
el

p 
pr

om
ot

e 
a 

po
si

tiv
e 

im
ag

e 
of

 d
is

ab
le

d 
pe

op
le

 a
nd

 ra
is

e 
aw

ar
en

es
s 

of
 th

ei
r n

ee
ds

  
 

 

Page 15



 

 

 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  

Work Programme Report 
30th March 2010 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To provide Members with an update of the Budget and Performance Panel Work 
Programme. 
 

This report is public  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That Members note the items that will be carried forward for consideration at future 
meetings of the Panel. 
 
1. Matters for future consideration by the Panel are contained in the Work Programme 

attached to this report. 
 
2. At the last meeting of the Panel on 23rd February 2010, Members requested that 

there be reports back on the following matters: 
 

Minute No. 41 2009/10:  2009/10 3rd Quarter Corporate Performance Review 
 
That Officers/Cabinet Members be invited to provide briefing notes/attend future 
meetings of the Panel to report on progress being made to the following 
service/portfolio holder areas: 
 
1. Sickness Management Absence Policy and Procedure. 
2. Employment and Skills Plan and Associated Action Plans. 
3. Investment of Performance Reward Grant monies in the 4 Big Ticket Issues 

of Lancashire – 
• Tackling Health Inequalities. 
• Affordable Housing – delivery of affordable homes. 
• The Economy. 
• Climate Change (and adapting to Climate Change). 

4. Equality Framework and the Council’s approach to equality, diversity and 
community cohesion. 

5. Services with debt over half a year old. 
6. Dance Strategy. 
7. Late Implementation of the new Reflexions contract. 

 
Minute No. 42 (2) 2009/10:  Treasury Management Strategy 2010/11 
 
That the relevant Officers be asked to consider Invest to Save schemes that would 
provide a greater rate of return than Council investments and report back to the 
Panel. 
 

Agenda Item 10 Page 16



This information will be reported to future meetings of the Panel and details will be 
confirmed. 
  

3. Monitoring delivery and effectiveness of Service Level Agreement targets was 
included in the work programme for consideration at the Panel’s meeting on the  
30th March.  This will form part of the future work of the new Community Engagement 
Service and will come forward in the new financial year. 

 
3. Reports from Chairs of the Lancaster District Local Strategic Partnership Thematic 

Groups are still in the process of being arranged by the Head of Corporate Strategy. 
 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Jane Glenton 
Telephone: 01524 582068 
E-mail: jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  JEG 

 

Page 17



 

  
B

U
D

G
ET

 A
N

D
 P

ER
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E 

PA
N

EL
 

W
O

R
K

 P
R

O
G

R
A

M
M

E  
 

M
at

te
rs

 fo
r C

on
si

de
ra

tio
n 

O
ffi

ce
r 

R
es

po
ns

ib
le

 
 

M
ee

tin
g 

da
te

 

B
rie

fin
g 

no
te

s 
fro

m
 o

ffi
ce

rs
 o

n:
  

 8.
 

S
ic

kn
es

s 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
A

bs
en

ce
 

P
ol

ic
y 

an
d 

P
ro

ce
du

re
. 

9.
 

E
m
[...]
v
en

es
s 

of
 S

er
vi

ce
 L

ev
el

 A
gr

ee
m

en
t 

ta
rg

et
s 

 
H

ea
d 

of
 C

or
po

ra
te

 S
tra

te
gy

 
TB

C
 

Page 18



R
ep

or
ts

 
fro

m
 

C
ha

irs
 

of
 

th
e 

La
nc

as
te

r 
D

is
tri

ct
 

Lo
ca

l 
St

ra
te

gi
c 

P
ar

tn
er

sh
ip

 T
he

m
at

ic
 G

ro
up

s 
 

H
ea

d 
of

 C
or

po
ra

te
 S

tra
te

gy
 

TB
C

 

B
rie

fin
g 

no
te

s 
fro

m
 

S
er

vi
ce

s 
ac

hi
ev

in
g 

le
ss

 
th

an
 

an
 

av
er

ag
e 

C
ou

nc
il 

pe
rfo

rm
an

ce
 s

ta
nd

ar
d 

of
 9

5%
 o

n 
m

ea
su

re
s 

to
 i

m
pr

ov
e,

 
w

ith
 a

 v
ie

w
 to

 re
ce

iv
in

g 
a 

fu
rth

er
 m

on
ito

rin
g 

no
te

 a
t P

er
io

d 
9.

 
 

V
ar

io
us

 
TB

C
 

 

Page 19


	Agenda
	5 Partnership Mapping and Evaluation 2009/10
	9 Service Level Agreement Monitoring - Thumbprint
	ThumbprintannualreviewNov2009

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  30TH MARCH 2010
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Emily Heath (Vice-Chairman), Tina Clifford, Sarah Fishwick, 
Keith Sowden and John Whitelegg 

  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman) and Keran Farrow 
  
 Officers in Attendance:  
   
 Richard Tulej Head of Corporate Strategy 
 Robert Bailey Principal Auditor 
 Jill Wesolowski Climate Change Co-ordinator 
 Elizabeth Stokes Corporate Performance Manager 
 Jane Glenton Democratic Support Officer 

 
47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Fishwick declared a personal interest in that part of Minute No. 50 which 
related to the AONB, being a member of the AONB. 
 

48 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd February 2010 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

49 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

It was noted that Councillor Fishwick had previously declared a personal interest in 
that part of the following item which related to the AONB, being a member of the 
AONB.  
 

50 PARTNERSHIP MAPPING AND EVALUATION 2009/10  
 
The Panel received the report of the Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) to 
provide Members with an overview of the work undertaken during 2009/10 to evaluate the 
partnerships that the Council is involved in and to establish a framework for partnership 
performance and governance.  The report also set out a proposed work programme for 
2010/11. 
 
The Principal Auditor advised that a ‘mapping’ exercise had been carried out to identify 
the purpose, type and importance of all the Council’s partnerships in the delivery of the 
Council’s priorities and objectives.  This exercise was the basis of a work programme 
approved by the Panel in February 2009 for the completion of two partnership 
assessments that were underway at the time and the evaluation of a further eight of the 
Council’s major partnerships. 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 30TH MARCH 2010
 

 
Since then, the use of the Partnership Development and Evaluation Toolkit had been 
used to provide a consistent means of assessing the impact and effectiveness of working 
with individual partnerships and the Council’s contributions to them.    
 
It was reported that four partnerships had been evaluated, two partnerships had been 
withdrawn, three evaluations had been deferred, and one partnership had been evaluated 
and was currently being assessed.  The completed evaluations had shown that the toolkit 
was most effective when used to evaluate those partnerships involving the delivery of 
common objectives and priorities arising from the Sustainable Community Strategy and 
the Corporate Plan, rather than those involving contractual arrangements.   
 
It had also been shown that the overall governance arrangements within partnerships 
were underdeveloped and/or inconsistently applied.  A Code of Practice for Working in 
Partnership had therefore been drafted, and a detailed summary was attached at 
Appendix A to the report.  The Code would be published and mainstreamed into the 
Council’s overall partnership working arrangements. 
 
It was reported that the Assistant Head (Partnerships) in the new Community Engagement 
Service would be responsible for partnership evaluations in 2010/11.  The proposed 
reduced programme of evaluations for 2010/11 would cover four partnerships, namely: 
 

• LDLSP Health and Wellbeing Thematic Group 
• Children’s Trust (incorporating LDLSP Children and Young People Thematic 

Group) 
• Vision Board 
• Arnside/Silverdale AONB 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the work undertaken and lessons learned from the evaluation of partnerships 

during 2009/10 and the ongoing development of a framework for partnership 
performance and governance be noted. 

 
(2) That the proposed work programme for 2010/11 be endorsed. 
 
(3) That the responsibility of the new Community Engagement Services for 

partnership evaluations be noted. 
 

51 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Panel received the report of the Procurement Manager to report on the Sustainable 
Procurement Policy and the sustainable benefits of procurement decisions in accordance 
with the principle of best value. 
 
Members were advised that the Sustainable Procurement Policy, which was appended to 
the report, had been approved in April 2007 and updated in September 2007.   
 
The contracts that had been let by the authority within the last 12 months were set out in 
the report, being a mixture of lowest price and Most Economically Advantageous Tenders 
(MEAT). 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 30TH MARCH 2010
 

It was noted that procurement and sustainable procurement within the authority and within 
local and central government were still evolving, and it was hoped that officers involved in 
the commissioning and procurement process would increase their knowledge and include 
sustainability within their contract documentation and evaluation criteria through the 
Climate Change Working Group. 
 
Members considered the report and requested that some demonstration of value for 
money over the long-term be shown with the development of whole life-cycle costing 
(WLCC) approaches.  Reference was made to the DEFRA publication ‘Procuring the 
Future’, which advised that the public sector must build capacity by developing its 
capabilities to deliver sustainable procurement.  It was requested that a sense of how the 
Council was practising sustainable procurement be shown using the DEFRA framework 
that had been developed (called the ‘Flexible Framework’), which recommended that all 
public sector organisations reach level 3 (or above) across the board with level 5 in at 
least one category within a specific timescale.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Procurement Manager develops whole life-cycle costing (WLCC) 

approaches and benchmarking to progress through the levels set out in the 
DEFRA Flexible Framework. 

 
(3) That a report on progress to-date be presented to the Panel in six months’ time. 
 

52 CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENERGY  
 
In a detailed presentation entitled ‘Positive Action on Climate Change and Energy 
Efficiency at Lancaster City Council’, the Climate Change Co-ordinator reported the four 
strands of work that underpinned the Council’s Climate Change activity: 
 
- Corporate Commitment from the Council in recognition of the importance of setting and 
achieving challenging targets to reduce carbon emissions through NI 185 (CO2 reduction 
from local authority operations). 
 
- Climate Change Strategy, which had been adopted by the Council, based on a 5-year 
action plan, which began in April 2008.   
 
- Partnerships across the district, including working with the Energy Saving Trust and 
Carbon Trust, to tackle Climate Change. 
 
- A corporate programme proposed with Lancashire County Council and the Lancashire 
Climate Change Partnership to develop local responses to Climate Change. 
 
It was reported that the Council’s Climate Change Cabinet Liaison Group had been 
formed in 2006, which was a cross-party group supported by officers.  The Climate 
Change Officer Working Group had been set-up in December 2009, with a nominated 
lead officer from each Service, and Bright Sparx had been established in December 2009, 
comprising energy and waste reduction champions in each Service. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 30TH MARCH 2010
 

The extensive actions the Council was taking to achieve energy efficiency were 
comprehensively reported to the Panel in areas such as housing, sustainable transport, 
waste reduction, sustainable procurement and through the raising of awareness to meet 
targets.  Members raised questions on the details reported.   
 
It was reported that the Council had signed up to 10:10 and was committed towards a low-
carbon future and reductions in carbon emissions by 10% in 2010/11 and 3.4% per 
annum until 2019/20, and there was the possibility of these targets increasing at any time.  
National indicators and local targets were relevant to Climate Change, being NI 185 - CO2 
reduction from local authority operations, NI 186 – Per capita reduction in CO2 emissions 
in the local authority area, and NI 188 - Planning to Adapt to Climate Change.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Climate Change Co-ordinator be thanked for her presentation. 
 
(2) That the Climate Change Officer Working Group be requested to consider 

sustainable staff travel plans as part of their remit and report back to the Panel in 3 
months’ time. 

 
53 PLACE SURVEY  

 
The Head of Corporate Strategy gave a detailed presentation on the findings of the City 
Council’s Place Survey.  The Survey had been conducted by Ipsos MORI on behalf of the 
Council and was carried out by a postal self-completion approach.  A total of 3,165 people 
had been randomly sent questionnaires to obtain their views and perspectives and 1,267 
responses had been received. 
 
It was reported that the National Indicator Set launched by the Government in 2008 had 
contained 25 indicators that were informed by citizens’ views, and 18 of these, which 
required the views and perceptions of local residents in areas such as perceptions of local 
quality of life, anti-social behaviour and community cohesion, were collected through a 
single Place Survey administered by each local authority and carried out every two years 
at the same time, using the same method and questionnaire. 
 
The key findings of the Council’s Place Survey were that four residents in five were 
satisfied with their local area as a place to live (80%), which was an increase of 6% 
compared to 2006.  The most mentioned local priorities were to improve activities for 
teenagers, followed by traffic congestion and road and pavement maintenance.   
 
Four out of five respondents agreed that local people from different backgrounds got on 
well together (80%), which was significantly higher than the County figure of 74%.  Three 
people in five answered that they felt they belonged to their neighbourhood (60%), which 
was similar to the county average (24%).   
 
One Lancaster resident in six (17%) rated anti-social behaviour as high locally, which was 
similar to the same score in 2006.  Twenty-eight per cent of people perceived drunk or 
rowdy behaviour as a problem was 28%, and this had stayed the same since 2006.  
Perceptions of drug use or dealing as a problem had fallen significantly in the district to 
27%, and three-quarters of Lancaster residents rated their own health as very or fairly 
good (75%), which was similar to the county and national average. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 30TH MARCH 2010
 

Members were advised that there were two areas for future focus, which would be taken 
forward by an officer group, focusing on the visible services that mattered most to the 
public.  These were understanding what drove public perception and looking more 
carefully at local neighbourhoods within authorities. 
  
It was reported that work would be taken by the Council in relation to quality of life, which 
impacted heavily on citizens’ sense of belonging, and in conjunction with the Police and 
Health Authority in regard to anti-social behaviour, respect and livability.  

Resolved: 

That the Head of Corporate Strategy be thanked for his presentation.  

Councillor Whitelegg left the meeting at this point.  
 

54 SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT MONITORING - THUMBPRINT  
 
The Panel received the report of the Head of Democratic Services to present the annual 
review of Thumbprint as part of the monitoring of service level agreements (SLAs) 
undertaken by the Panel, in accordance with its terms of reference.  The annual review 
had been undertaken by the Head of Economic Development and Tourism Services, and 
was attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The Head of Corporate Strategy reported that the new Community Engagement Service 
would have responsibility for SLAs in future, and the Panel would be advised of 
developments in this regard. 
 
Members considered Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the SLA with Thumbprint remain unchanged, subject to review in 2010/11. 
 
(2) That, subject to the approval of the Chief Executive and Member editorial team, 

consideration be given to including an article on Thumbprint/One Voice and other 
organisations that the Council funds in Your District Council Matters to publicise 
the City Council’s support for Thumbprint and help promote a positive image of 
disabled people and raise awareness of their needs. 

 
55 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Panel received the report of the Head of Democratic Services to provide Members 
with an update of the Budget and Performance Panel Work Programme. 
 
Members considered the matters for future consideration contained in the Work 
Programme attached to the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Work Programme details be approved. 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 30TH MARCH 2010
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.43 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068,  

or email jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


